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Accountants’ Compilation Report

Southern Forest Heritage Museum.
PO Box 101
Long Leaf, Louisiana. 71448

Management is responsible for the accompanying financials statements of Southern Forest Heritage
Museum (a not-for-profit corporation) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December
31, 2019, and the related statement of activities for the year then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation
engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services
promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or
review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or
completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a
conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of cash flows
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted
disclosures and statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence
the user’s conclusions about the Company’s financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.
Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Supplementary Information

The supplementary information listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional
analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the representation
of management. The information was subject to our compilation engagement; however, we have not
audited or reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a
conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on such supplementary information

We are not independent with respect to Southern Forest Heritage Museum.

KnightMasden
June 01, 2020

5615 J Jackson Street
Alexandria, Louisiana 71303
PH: 318-445-9334

FAX: 318-445-0996

www.knightmasden.com



Southern Forest Heritage Museum
Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2019

Assets
Current Assets
Petty Cash $ 250
Cash on Hand 300
Cash- Red River Bank 29.419
Inventory 2,500
Total Current Assets 32,469
Property and Equipment
Land 60,000
Timber 9,757
Historic Buildings 496,882
Commissary Improvements 189,756
Commissary Exhibition 103,782
RR 336,731
RR roundhouse 28,381
Machine Shop 42,777
Utilities and Roadways 2,333
Grounds- Signage 14,965
Sawmill 249,378
Planer Mill 280,703
Other Buildings 100,180
Carknocker Shop 78,000
Furniture & Fixtures 6,384
Civilian Conservation Core Building & Other 73,428
Education Building 80,318
Equipment 148,119
Museum Documentary Film 15,000
Accumulated Depreciation (1,007,729)
Current Year Depreciation (60,388)
Net Property and Equipment 1,248,757
Total Assets $ 1,281,226
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Southern Forest Heritage Museum
Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2019

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Net Assets
Net Assets
Current Year Changes in Net Assets

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets
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1,327,478
(46,252)

$

1,281,226

1,281,226




Southern Forest Heritage Museum
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Revenues
Donations
Memberships
Admissions
Caroline Dormon Fund

Special Events/Camp Clairborne Books

Rental Income

Other Income/ Memorials/Cross Ties
Commissary Sales-Gift Shop

Government Grants
Total Revenues

Operating Expenses
Accounting Services
Advertising & Promotion
Exhibits
Depreciation
Dues & Subscriptions
Insurance-Operating
Office Expense
Commissary Purch-Resale
Supplies
Contract Services
Payroll-Operating
Cinematography
Materials Purchases
Special Events
Special Projects
R&M-Equipment
Ré&M-Buildings
Tax-Payroll
Misc Exp-Operating
Telephone
Travel
Volunteer Support
Utilities

Total Operating Expenses

Net Income (Loss)

137,751
6,131
5,099

375
1,281
25,185
7,555
2,140
13,800

199,317

2,515
1,674
4,523
60,387
132
5,691
2,586
5,574
3,869
300
87,797
2,520
6,211
3,385
15,950
2,646
2,713
7,042
2,596
4,482
1,333
2,039
19,604

245,569

(46,252)
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69.11 %
3.08
2.56
0.19
0.64

12.64
3.79
1.07
6.92

100.00

1.26
0.84
2.27
30.30
0.07
2.86
1.30
2.80
1.94
0.15
44.05
1.26
3.12
1.70
8.00
1.33
1.36
3.53
1.30
2.25
0.67
1.02
9.84

123.21

(23.21)%



Supplementary Schedules



Southern Forest Heritage Museum

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive

Officer paid with government funds
Year Ended 12/31/19
This schedule is included in the compilation report as supplementary information.

Agency Head Name: Claudia Troll-Johnson

Purpose Amount
Salary None paid with government
funds

Benefits-insurance
Benefits-retirement
Benefits-<list any other here>
Car allowance

Vehicle provided by government
Per diem

Reimbursements

Travel

Registration fees

Conference travel

Continuing professional education fees
Housing

Unvouchered expenses*

Special meals




