Southern Forest Heritage Museum

Financial Statements December 31, 2019

Table of Contents

Accountants' Compilation Report

Basic Financial Statements
Statement of Financial Position
Statement of Activities

Supplementary Schedule

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer



John E. Theriot II, CPA, CGMA Dona C. Manuel, CPA Stephanie R. Lemoine, CPA

Coan I. Knight, Jr., CPA Joél D. Martin, CPA

Accountants' Compilation Report

Southern Forest Heritage Museum. PO Box 101 Long Leaf, Louisiana. 71448

Management is responsible for the accompanying financials statements of Southern Forest Heritage Museum (a not-for-profit corporation) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2019, and the related statement of activities for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures and the statement of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures and statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the Company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Supplementary Information

Knight Masden

The supplementary information listed in the table of contents is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the representation of management. The information was subject to our compilation engagement; however, we have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on such supplementary information

We are not independent with respect to Southern Forest Heritage Museum.

KnightMasden June 01, 2020

> 5615 J Jackson Street Alexandria, Louisiana 71303 PH: 318-445-9334

FAX: 318-445-0996 www.knightmasden.com

Southern Forest Heritage Museum Statement of Financial Position As of December 31, 2019

Assets

Current Assets Petty Cash	\$	250
Cash on Hand	Ψ	300
Cash- Red River Bank		29,419
Inventory		2,500
111.011.001.j		
Total Current Assets		32,469
Property and Equipment		
Land		60,000
Timber		9,757
Historic Buildings		496,882
Commissary Improvements		189,756
Commissary Exhibition		103,782
RR		336,731
RR roundhouse		28,381
Machine Shop		42,777
Utilities and Roadways		2,333
Grounds- Signage		14,965
Sawmill		249,378
Planer Mill		280,703
Other Buildings		100,180
Carknocker Shop		78,000
Furniture & Fixtures		6,384
Civilian Conservation Core Building & Other		73,428
Education Building		80,318
Equipment		148,119
Museum Documentary Film		15,000
Accumulated Depreciation		(1,007,729)
Current Year Depreciation		(60,388)
Net Property and Equipment		1,248,757
Total Assets	\$	1,281,226

Southern Forest Heritage Museum Statement of Financial Position As of December 31, 2019

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities	0
Net Assets Net Assets Current Year Changes in Net Assets	1,327,478 (46,252)
Total Net Assets	1,281,226
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 1,281,226</u>

Southern Forest Heritage Museum Statement of Activities For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Revenues			
Donations	\$	137,751	69.11 %
Memberships		6,131	3.08
Admissions		5,099	2.56
Caroline Dormon Fund		375	0.19
Special Events/Camp Clairborne Books	;	1,281	0.64
Rental Income		25,185	12.64
Other Income/ Memorials/Cross Ties		7,555	3.79
Commissary Sales-Gift Shop		2,140	1.07
Government Grants	_	13,800	6.92
Total Revenues		199,317	100.00
Operating Expenses			
Accounting Services		2,515	1.26
Advertising & Promotion		1,674	0.84
Exhibits		4,523	2.27
Depreciation		60,387	30.30
Dues & Subscriptions		132	0.07
Insurance-Operating		5,691	2.86
Office Expense		2,586	1.30
Commissary Purch-Resale		5,574	2.80
Supplies		3,869	1.94
Contract Services		300	0.15
Payroll-Operating		87,797	44.05
Cinematography		2,520	1.26
Materials Purchases		6,211	3.12
Special Events		3,385	1.70
Special Projects		15,950	8.00
R&M-Equipment		2,646	1.33
R&M-Buildings		2,713	1.36
Tax-Payrol1		7,042	3.53
Misc Exp-Operating		2,596	1.30
Telephone		4,482	2.25
Travel		1,333	0.67
Volunteer Support		2,039	1.02
Utilities	_	19,604	9.84
Total Operating Expenses		245,569	123.21
Net Income (Loss)	<u>\$</u>	(46,252)	(23.21)%



Southern Forest Heritage Museum

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer paid with government funds

Year Ended 12/31/19

This schedule is included in the compilation report as supplementary information.

Agency Head Name: Claudia Troll-Johnson

Purpose	Amount
Salary	None paid with government
	funds
Benefits-insurance	
Benefits-retirement	
Benefits- <list any="" here="" other=""></list>	
Car allowance	
Vehicle provided by government	
Per diem	
Reimbursements	
Travel	
Registration fees	
Conference travel	
Continuing professional education fees	
Housing	
Unvouchered expenses*	
Special meals	